
KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General 

October 30, 2015 

By Overnight delivery 
Gregory Sheffer, Esq. 
Sheffer Law Firm 
81 Throckmorton Ave., Suite 202 
Mill Valley, CA 94941 

RE: Proposition 65 60-day Notices Nos. 1060, 1062, 1063 

Dear Mr. Sheffer: 

This letter is to provide notice of deficiencies in the following 60-day Notices/Certificates 
of Merit regarding the allegation of occupational exposures to certain chemicals listed under 
Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. ("Proposition 65"): 

AG 2015-01060: Occupational Notice to ULINE Corporation, Pleasant Prairie, WI 
AG 2015-01062: Occupational Notice to Boss Manufacturing, Kewanee, IL 
AG 2015-01063: Occupational Notice to Alliance Mercantile, Mukilteo, WA; Boss Holdings, 

Kewanee, IL; Jackson's Hardware, Inc., San Rafael, CA 

Based on our review of the notices and the supporting information, we have concluded 
that all of the above notices are invalid as to occupational exposures. In our opinion, any lawsuit 
alleging occupational violations of Proposition 65 based on these notices would have no legal 
basis. 

Out of State Occupational Exposures: To the extent that your notices allege occupational 
violations against out-of state manufacturers, they are in violation of California Code of 
Regulations, title 8, section 338 and the Approval; California State Standard on Hazard 
Communication Incorporating Proposition (62 Federal Register 31159-31181 (June 6, 1997)), 
both of which provide that Proposition 65 may not be enforced against out-of-state 
manufacturers for occupational exposures that occur outside the State of California. The 
regulations incorporating Proposition 65 into the State Plan state that "This approval specifically 
placed certain conditions with regard to occupational exposures on Proposition 65, including that 
it does not apply to the conduct of manufacturers occurring outside the State of California. The 
approval also provides that an employer may use the means of compliance in the general hazard 
communication requirements to comply with Proposition 65." (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 338, 
subd. (b).) These regulations are based on OSHA's explicit determination that "Proposition 65 
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as incorporated into the State plan may only be enforced against in-State employers" (62 Fed. 
Reg. 31167 (June 6, 1997), and the "State standard, including Proposition 65 in its occupational 
aspects, may not be enforced against out-of-state manufacturers because a State plan may not 
regulate conduct occurring outside the State." (!d. at 31159) 

Your occupational allegations against ULINE Corporation, Boss Manufacturing, and 
Alliance Mercantile are not valid under Proposition 65 because they do not allege or present 
evidence of conduct by those companies occurring within the State of California. 

In-State Occupational Exposures: Further, to the extent that you attempt to allege 
conduct by an in-state company such as Jackson's Hardware in San Rafael, California, the 
Certificate of Merit provided with your notice does not provide evidence sufficient to support the 
allegations. In order to bring an action to enforce Proposition 65's warning requirements in the 
public interest, the plaintiff must, among other things, include a Certificate of Merit 
demonstrating that a sufficient basis exists for the claim. (Health & Saf. Code, §25249.7, subd. 
(d).) Specifically, the certifier must have "a basis to conclude that there is merit to each element 
of the action on which the plaintiff will have the burden of proof," and "must certify that the 
information relied upon does not prove that any affirmative defense has merit." (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 11, §3101, subd. (a) (emphasis added).) The copy ofthe Certificate ofMerit served on 
the Attorney General's Office must include "factual information sufficient to establish the basis 
for th[e] certificate" (id., §3101, subd. (b)(5)), including the '"facts, studies, or other data 
regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the action' sufficient to 
establish ... that there is merit to each element of the claim on which the plaintiff will have the 
burden of proof .. '" (/d.,§ 3102, subd. (c).) For occupa~ional exposures, "sufficient facts, 
studies, or other data shall be submitted for each occupational exposure [ ... ] whether described 
by location of the employees, type of task performed, or product used by the employees." (/d., 
§3102(c)(2).) Where a 60-day Notice "does not attach a copy of the Certificate of Merit meeting 
the requirements of subsection 3101 (b), the noticing party has no authority to commence an 
action pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(d)." (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 11, § 
3103, subd~ (a).) 

Our office is required to maintain the information provided in support of a Certificate of 
Merit in confidence. (Health & Saf. Code,§ 25249.7, subd. (i).) Therefore, we will not disclose 
any of the supporting information you provided for the Certificate of Merit. However, nothing 
prevents our office from disclosing the absence of evidence to support an allegation in the 60-
day notice, or from disclosing our opinion that the supporting information you provided 
concerning in-state occupational exposures is not adequate. In this case, as we already have 
informed you, we have concluded that the allegations of in-state occupational exposures in the 
above notices are not adequately supported, and that you therefore have no authority to 
commence an action based on the occupational allegations in these notices. 

To summarize, (1) you may not file an action against out-of-state manufacturers based on 
the occupational exposures alleged in the above notices, and (2) in our view, the allegations of 
in-state occupational exposures in those notices are not adequately supported, and do not provide 
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the authority to commence an action under Proposition 65 based on these occupational 
exposures. 

Sin~, ~ ;;1.. ) 
~.FIERING 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

For KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General 

cc: Liz Uihlein, President (by overnight) 
ULINE Corporation 
12575 Uline Drive 
Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158 

G. Louis Graziadio Ill (by overnight) 
Boss Holdings, Inc. 
Boss Manufacturing Do. 
1221 Page Street 
Kewanee, IL 51443-3241 

Douglas W. Bell, CEO (by overnight) 
Alliance Mercantile, Inc. 
4620 Campus Place, Suite 200 
Mukilteo, WA 98275 

Mathew R. Olson, President & CEO (by overnight) 
Jackson's Hardware, Inc. 
435 Dubois Street 
San Rafael, CA 94912 
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